














 















Continue leaning the carb in Clockwi
turn increments.
(Maximum of 2 1/2 turns from flush.)

Stop tuning and go to if yo
engine shows any of the follow signs.
(Engine is running too lean.)
At full throttle, these is no smoke fro
exaust.
The engine hesitates or bogs.
Reduced top speed and loss of powe

STEP X

.

.







.



















































3

3







P

P



P

P
P













53

8
mm

2-7
2-6
2-8

Abschnitte in der Anleitung
Section de référence

Einlaufphase
Einstellen der Gestänge
Vergasereinstellung

Rodage
Mise au point de la tringlerie
Mise au point du carburateur







rophy
rophy

rophy

rophy
rophy ruggy

rophy ruggy



57

De Tuningt ei lel ist e
Nummer gnubierhcseBgnubierhcseB

87117 Hintere Abdeckung Motor (E-Starter/F21, F25)
87118 Getriebesatz hintere Abdeckung (E-Starter)
87119 Gehaeuse hintere Abdeckung (E-Starter)
z421 Inbusschraube M2.6x8mm (12St)
z423 Inbusschraube M2.6x12mm (12St)
1502 Gluehkerze Mittel R3
1503 Gluehkerze Mittel-Kalt R4
9062 Reinigungsspray
66211 Schwingentraeger vorne (7075/Trophy)
66212 Schwingentraeger hinten (7075/Trophy)
66213 Vorspurblock hinten (2 Grad/7075 Alu/Trophy)
66214 Vorspurblock hinten (3 Grad/7075 Alu/Trophy)
66215 Verstrebungshalter hinten (Alu/2St/Trophy Truggy)
66218 Dish-Felgen gelb (2St/Trophy Truggy)
66219 Dish-Felgen schwarz (2St/Trophy Truggy)
66220 Rennreifen Diamond Back hart (2St/Trophy Truggy)
66222 Stadium Rennreifen hart (2St/Trophy Truggy)
66477 Chassis (hart eloxiert/Trophy Truggy)
66478 Versteifungsplatte hinten Kohlef. (Trophy Truggy)
66479 Universal Joint (Trophy Truggy)
66788 Bremsbelaege (gesintert/Trophy)
66797 Radtraeger hinten Alu (lila/Trophy)
66798 Schwingenstift v/h innen (Stahl/Trophy)
67492 Radmutter 17mm (schwarz/4St)
67525 Schwungscheibe 7x34x10mm (3 Pins/D8/Trophy)
74115 HPI 500ml
74151 HPI Racing Temperaturmesspistole
85470 Karosseriehalter-Scheibe 8mm (12St)
87130 HPI Roto Start 2 System (Nitro Star F)
87196 Alu Kupplungsbacken Set (3-teilig)
101061 Radachse (hinten/Trophy 3.5)
101082 Stift 3x17mm (Trophy)
101112 Mitteldiffplatte (Kohlefaser)
101113 Oberdeck (Kohlefaser/Trophy 3.5)
101114 1/8 Spoiler (weiss)

(verlaengert/Trophy 3.5)
(aussen/Trophy 3.5)

101128 Mittelkardan hinten (Trophy 3.5 Buggy)
101140 Lager 5x8mm (gedichtet)
101141 Lager 6x10mm (gedichtet)
101142 Kegelradset (gehaertet/Trophy 3.5)
101199 Racing Kupplungsbacken (3St/TrophyTruggy)
101201 Racing Kupplungsfedern (3St/Trophy Truggy)
101202 Chassis 7075 Aluminium (Trophy Truggy)
101290 HPI Mini-Failsafe Einheit
101412 Mittelkardan hinten (Trophy Truggy)

(L/gunmetal)
(S/schwarz)

101763 Schwingenhalter hinten (orange/7075/Trophy Truggy)
101764 Schwingenhalter vorne (orange/7075/Trophy Truggy)
101766 Oberdeck (schwarz/7075/Trophy Truggy)
101767 Lenkhebel (schwarz/7075/Trophy)
101768 Schwingenhalter Alu (schwarz/6061/0 Grad/Trophy)
101769 Schwingenhalter Alu (schwarz/6061/3 Grad/Trophy)
101770 Chassis-Strebe Alu vorne (schwarz/6061/Trophy)
101771 Motorhalter mit Kuehlrippen Alu (schwarz/Trophy)
101772 Reso-Rohr Halter (schwarz/Trophy)
101778 Racing Kupplungsbacken (Alu/3St)
101779 Trophy Truggy Karosserie (klar/mit Decals)
101785 Radmitnehmer-Adapter 5mm (ora/schw/Trophy Buggy)
101792 Radmitnehmer-Adapter 6.7mm (ora/schw/Trophy Buggy)
101890 1.5mm Inbus-Schluessel (Pro-Serie)
101891 2.0mm Inbus-Schluessel (Pro-Serie)
101892 2.5mm Inbus-Schluessel (Pro-Serie)
101893 3.0mm Inbus-Schluessel (Pro-Serie)
101894 5.5mm Steckschluessel (Pro-Serie)
101895 7.0mm Steckschluessel (Pro-Serie)
101896 Kreuzschlitz-Schraubendreher (Pro-Serie)
101897 Schlitz-Schraubendreher (Pro-Serie)
101898 Vergaser-Schraubendreher mit Thermometer
101899 4.0mm Inbus-Schluessel (Pro-Serie)
101903 HPI Powerfuel 20% Car 1 Liter
101904 HPI Powerfuel 20% Car 2.5 Liter
101905 HPI Powerfuel 20% Car 5 Liter
101906 HPI Powerfuel 25% Car 1 Liter
101907 HPI Powerfuel 25% Car 2.5 Liter
101908 HPI Powerfuel 25% Car 5 Liter
101909 Motor-Schutz-oel 50ml

50ml
101912 5.0mm Inbus-Schluessel (Pro-Serie)
101913 Karosserieloch-Bohrer (Pro-Serie)
101914 Werkzeugtasche (Pro-Serie)

HBC8083 Schwungescheibe (3-Pin/Trophy)
HBC8159 Schwingenhalter vorne Alu (Trophy Truggy)
HBC8160 Schwingenhalter hinten Alu (Trophy Truggy)
HBC8178 Differential vorne, hinten (gehaertet/Trophy Truggy
HBC8179 Mitteldifferential 50 Zaehne (gehaertet/Trophy Truggy)

Nummer

T

T

T
T T

T T
T

T

T T















47



47



47



47




